

MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

September Term 2014

No. 1480

DOUGLAS ANTHES,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**DONALD J. CALLENDER and CONVERGENCE MANAGEMENT
ASSOC., LLC d/b/a CONVERGENCE CARIBBEAN, LTD.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Calvert County
(Honorable Marjorie L. Clagett, Administrative Judge)

OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DOUGLAS ANTHES

Paul Alan Levy (pro hac vice)
Rachel Clattenburg
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-7725
plevy@citizen.org

David Rocah
ACLU of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(410) 889-8550, x. 111
rocah@aclu-md.org

Curtis Cooper
The Law Office of Curtis Cooper, LLC
401 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 825-4030
curtis@curtiscooperlaw.com

April 24, 2015

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Questions Presented. 1

Statement. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

 I. THE CONTEMPT SANCTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER
 THE CONSTITUTION AND THE MARYLAND RULES BECAUSE
 THEY CONSTITUTE CRIMINAL CONTEMPT BUT WERE
 IMPOSED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED SAFEGUARDS.. . . . 11

 II. THE CONTEMPT SANCTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED
 BECAUSE THE RESTRAINING ORDER WAS TRANSPARENTLY
 INVALID.. . . . 14

 A. The TRO Against Defamation Was Transparently
 Precluded by Both the First Amendment’s Rule Against
 Prior Restraints and by Principles of Equity Under
 Maryland Law.. . . . 17

 1. The TRO Was an Invalid Prior Restraint. 17

 2. The TRO Was Transparently Invalid
 Under State Law. 20

 B. The TRO Was Transparently Invalid Because It Was
 Obtained by Constitutionally Flawed Procedures.. . . . 22

Conclusion. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>120 W. Fayette St., LLLP v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 426 Md. 14, 43 A.3d 355 (2012).....	3
<i>Alberti v. Cruise</i> , 383 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Warns</i> , 2012 WL 681792 (D. Md. Feb. 29, 2012).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Conoco</i> , 218 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141, 156 P.3d 339 (2007).....	19
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. State</i> , 340 Md. 437, 667 A.2d 166 (1995).....	17
<i>In re Berry</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 137, 436 P.2d 273 (1968).....	15
<i>Bihari v. Gross</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> , 630 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R. Co.</i> , 420 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15

<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	18
<i>Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	11, 22
<i>City of Baltimore v. Dobler</i> , 140 Md. 634, 118 A. 168 (1922).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Rockford Newspapers</i> , 50 Ill. App.3d 250, 365 N.E.2d 746 (1977).....	15
<i>County Comm'rs of Caroline Cnty. v. J. Roland Dashiell & Sons</i> , 358 Md. 83, 747 A.2d 600 (2000).....	21
<i>D'Ambrosio v. D'Ambrosio</i> , 45 Va. App. 323, 610 S.E.2d 876 (Va. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Ford</i> , 204 Md. App. 1, 40 A.3d 514 (2012).....	3
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lane</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	20
<i>Franco v. Cronfel</i> , 311 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App. 2010).....	8
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	12
<i>Greenberg v. De Salvo</i> , 254 La. 1019, 229 So. 2d 83 (1969).....	21
<i>Harford Cnty. Education Association v. Board of Ed. of Harford Cnty.</i> , 281 Md. 574, 380 A.2d 1041 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Hyde Const. Co. v. Koehring Co.</i> , 388 F.2d 501 (10th Cir. 1968).....	15

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 351 Md. 264, 718 A.2d 222 (1998).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Lothschuetz v. Carpenter</i> , 898 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Lynch</i> , 342 Md. 509, 677 A.2d 584 (1996).....	12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	18
<i>Marshall Durbin Forms v. National Farmers Organization</i> , 446 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v. HERE Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Mineworkers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Mohawk Industrial v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	14
<i>Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>New Net v. Lavasoft</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	18

<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	10, 19
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).	18
<i>Prucha v. Weiss</i> , 233 Md. 479, 197 A.2d 253 (Md. 1964).	21
<i>Ramos v. Madison Square Garden Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 492, 684 N.Y.S.2d 212 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).	21
<i>Simms v. Shearin</i> , 221 Md. App. 460, 109 A.3d 1215 (2015).	6
<i>State ex rel. Superior Court v. Sperry</i> , 79 Wash.2d 69, 483 P.2d 608 (Wash. 1971).	15
<i>State v. Cottman Transmission System</i> , 75 Md. App. 647, 542 A.2d 859 (1988)..	17
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)..	12
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975).	15
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)..	14
<i>Warren House Co. v. Handwerger</i> , 240 Md. 177, 213 A.2d 574 (Md. 1965).	20
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> , 482 Pa. 377, 393 A.2d 1155 (1978)..	21

<i>Wood v. Goodson</i> , 253 Ark. 196, 485 S.W.2d 213 (1972).....	15
--	----

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution

First Amendment.	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Maryland Code Courts & Judicial Proceedings

Section 12-303(3)(i).	16
----------------------------	----

Maryland Rules

Rule 1-351.	22
Rule 15-205	11
Rule 15-206..	11
Rule 15-207(d)(2)..	9
Rule 15-503(f).	22
Rule 15-504(b).	23

MISCELLANEOUS

http://www.ripoffreport.com/ConsumersSayThankYou /Want ToSueRipoffReport.aspx	8
